The historical financial information has been adjusted to give effect to events that are directly attributable to the Acquisition, factually supportable

and, with respect to the statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the results of the combined company. These unaudited pro forma
combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and accompanying notes of iGourmet LLC (contained
elsewhere in this Form 8-K), and Innovative’s historical financial statements and accompanying notes appearing in its periodic SEC filings including the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017. The adjustments that are included in the following unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements are described in Note 2 below, which includes the numbered notes that are marked in those financial statements.

Innovative Food Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2017

Innovative Food
Holdings, Inc.

and
Subsidiaries   iGourmet, LLC

Pro forma
Adjustments   Note

Pro forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,133,435  $ 4,716   (4,716)  (1)   $ 5,133,435
Accounts receivable, net   2,042,505   550,967   2,593,472
Inventory   937,962   273,556   1,211,518
Due from related parties, net   713,083   (713,083)  (1)   0
Notes receivable   325,500   (325,500)  (9)   0
Other current assets   86,730   102,223   188,953
Total current assets   8,526,132   1,644,545   9,127,378

Property and equipment, net   1,955,250   16,325   1,971,575
Investments   201,525   201,525
Intangible assets, net   1,336,916   3,312,686  (3)   4,649,602

Other assets   11,100   11,100

Total assets  $ 12,019,823  $ 1,671,970   1,628,417   $ 15,961,180

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Cash overdraft  $   $ 93,448   (93,448)  (2)   $ 0
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   1,836,559   3,049,720   (2,521,073)  (2)   3,100,906

   735,700  (4)
Other liabilities   195,600  (5)   557,900

[…]

Contingent liabilities - long term   200,000   592,200  (6)   1,009,500

   217,300  (6)
Notes payable - long term portion   866,010   1,094,777   (1,094,777)  (2)   866,010
Loans payable - related parties   671,545   (671,545)  (2)   0

Total liabilities   3,465,284   7,480,700   7,406,641

Common stock   3,605   3,605
Additional paid-in capital   36,196,682   36,196,682
Treasury stock   (992,313)   (992,313)
Accumulated deficit   (26,653,435)   (26,653,435)
Members' equity   (5,808,730)   5,808,730  (8)   0
Total owners equity   8,554,539   (5,808,730)   7,913,569

Total liabilities and equity  $ 12,019,823  $ 1,671,970   1,628,417   $ 15,961,180

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Innovative Food Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Innovative Food
Holdings, Inc.

and
Subsidiaries

iGourmet, LLC

Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 41,244,717  $ 8,729,199   $ 49,973,916
Cost of goods sold   27,619,026   6,582,183   34,201,209
Gross margin   13,625,691   2,147,016   15,772,707

Selling, general and administrative expenses   8,787,209   2,871,283   640,970  (10)   12,299,462
   Total operating expenses   8,787,209   2,871,283   12,299,462

Operating income (loss)   4,838,482   (724,267)   3,473,245

Other expense:
  Interest expense, net   159,720   465,106   (465,106)  (11)   159,720
  Other (income) expense   -   (9,000)   (9,000)
   Total other expense   159,720   456,106   150,720

Net income before taxes   4,678,762   (1,180,373)   (175,864)  (10)(11)   3,322,525